
MH 

02/09/23 

Item No. 23-189464 

 

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 

ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 

ORDINANCE 

 

APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS FROM THE 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY AND CITY HEALTH 

OFFICIALS (NACCHO) FOR THE MEDICAL RESERVE CORPS (MRC) 

COVID-19 RESPOND, INNOVATE, SUSTAIN, AND EQUIP (RISE) 

GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $26,250.00 FOR A TOTAL GRANT 

AMOUNT OF $101,250.00 FOR A PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2023. 

 

* * * * * 

 

WHEREAS, through ordinance 2022-05-12-0337 the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 

(Metro Health) accepted $75,000.00 in funds for the National Association of County and City 

Health Officials (NACCHO) for the Medical Reserve Corps (MRC) COVID-19 Respond, 

Innovate, Sustain, and Equip (RISE) Grant; and 

 

WHEREAS, in October of 2022, the grantor announced a contract extension to the grant and 

additional funds in the amount of 35% of the original award; and 

 

WHEREAS, the MRC COVID-19 RISE funding opportunity is intended to provide resources to 

the MRC network to support COVID-19 and other public health emergency response efforts; and 

 

WHEREAS, through this additional funding, Metro Health’s Public Health Emergency 

Preparedness (PHEP) Program will support training opportunities for Alamo Area Medical 

Reserve Corp members; and 

 

WHEREAS, in addition, funds will support Metro Health Staff’s attendance at the 2023 Texas 

Division of Emergency Management Conference scheduled for the summer of 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, this funding will contribute to the efficient operations of the MRC which in turn will 

assist Metro Health and the community; NOW THEREFORE: 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 

Health District or designee is authorized to accept additional funds from the National Association 

of County and City Health Officials (NACCHO) for the Medical Reserve Corps (MRC) COVID-

19 Respond, Innovate, Sustain, and Equip (RISE) Grant in the amount of $26,250.00 for a total 

grant amount of $101,250.00 for a period ending June 30, 2023. 

 

SECTION 2. Funds received for this ordinance for MRC COVID-19 RISE Grant will be deposited 

in Fund 3619010000, Internal Order 836000000188 and funds are authorized to be appropriated 



MH 

02/09/23 

Item No. 23-189464 

 

 

 2 

per the attached budget attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment- 

I. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 

Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 

concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific 

Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as 

necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 

votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of February 2023. 

 

 

 

M A Y O R  

             Ron Nirenberg 

 

ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:       

 

__________________________________  __________________________________ 

Debbie Racca-Sittre, Acting City Clerk   Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 




